Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any Loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



Century Sage Scientific Holdings Limited 世紀春科控股有限公司

(Incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1450)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the extraordinary general meeting ("**EGM**") of Century Sage Scientific Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Building H8, Privy Council, No. 10 Jiachuang Road, Opto-Mechatronics Industrial Park, Tongzhou District, Beijing, the PRC on Monday, 19 June 2023 at 3:20 p.m. (Hong Kong time) (or immediately after the conclusion or adjournment of the forthcoming annual general meeting of the Company to be held at 3:00 p.m. on the same day and at the same place) for the following purposes:

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

1. To consider and, if thought fit, pass with or without amendments, the following resolution as a special resolution:

"THAT:

- (a) subject to the certificate of incorporation on change of name being issued by the Registrar of Companies in the Cayman Islands, the English name of the Company be changed from "Century Sage Scientific Holdings Limited" to "Be Friends Holding Limited" and the dual foreign name in Chinese of the Company from "世紀睿科控股有限公司" to "交個朋友控股有限公司" (the "Proposed Change of Company Name"); and
- (b) any one director or the company secretary of the Company be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts, deeds and things and execute all such documents and make all such arrangements as he/she considers necessary, desirable or expedient for the purpose of, or in connection with, the implementation of and giving effect to the Proposed Change of Company Name and to attend to any necessary registration and/or filing for and on behalf of the Company."

For and on behalf of the Board
Century Sage Scientific Holdings Limited
Lo Chi Sum
Chairman

Hong Kong, 15 May 2023

Notes:

- 1. Any shareholder of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy/more than one proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company. If more than one proxy is appointed, the number of shares in respect of which each such proxy so appointed must be specified in the relevant form of proxy.
- 2. In order to be valid, the form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power or authority must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time of holding the meeting (i.e. 3:20 p.m. on Saturday, 17 June 2023, Hong Kong time) or any adjournment thereof. Delivery of the form of proxy shall not preclude a shareholder from attending and voting in person at the meeting and, in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 3. For determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the above meeting, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Wednesday, 14 June 2023 to Monday, 19 June 2023, both dates inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the EGM, unregistered holders of the shares shall ensure that all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. (Hong Kong time) on Tuesday, 13 June 2023.
- 4. The resolution set out in this notice shall be voted by poll.

As at the date of this notice, the executive Directors are Mr. Lo Chi Sum, Mr. Li Jun, Mr. Li Liang and Ms. Zhao Hui Li, and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Cui Xiao Bo, Mr. Ma Zhan Kai and Dr. Yu Guo Jie.